
Variance Application: VAR 24-0038
LUHO Hearing Date: December 19, 2023

Case Reviewer: Michelle Montalbano
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Development Services Department

Applicant: RU Project Management Group, LLC 
(Ruth Londono) Zoning: RSC-9

Location: 4537 W Paris Street, Tampa; Folio: 28923.0000

Request Summary:

The applicant is requesting variances to accommodate three existing structures: an accessory dwelling in the rear yard, 
an attached covered porch in the west side yard, and an accessory structure in the east side yard.

Requested Variances:
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result:

6.11.02.A A minimum lot area of 7,000 square feet 
is required for accessory dwellings. 502 square feet Accessory dwelling to remain 

on a 6,498 square foot lot

6.11.02.E and 
6.01.01

The accessory dwelling shall meet 
principal building setbacks. The 

minimum rear yard setback for property 
zoned RSC-9 is 20 feet.

12.2 feet 7.8-foot rear yard setback for 
the accessory dwelling

6.01.01 The minimum side yard setback for 
property zoned RSC-9 is 5 feet. 2.2 feet 2.8-foot side yard setback for 

the attached covered porch

6.11.04.C.2 and 
6.01.01

Accessory structures in the side yard 
must meet principal building setbacks, 

with exceptions that do not apply in this 
case. The minimum side yard setback for 

property zoned RSC-9 is 5 feet.

0.8 feet 4.2-foot side yard setback for 
the accessory structure

Findings:

The property is under a Code Enforcement violation (HC-CMP-22-0000417) for failure to provide 
a permit for the covered porch and accessory structure.

Per LDC Section 6.11.02.C.3, accessory structures shall not occupy more than 20% of the 
required rear yard. This requirement does not apply to accessory dwellings; therefore, the 
accessory structure square footage is less than 20% of the rear yard.
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  
Colleen Marshall
Fri Dec  1 2023 15:22:05  

DISCLAIMER: 
The variances listed above are based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does 
not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited 
to:  subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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____________________________ 
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COVER SHEET                           December 3, 2023 
 
                                             
 
Application Number: VAR 24-0038 
Request Variance  
Revised #2 
 

Location:    4537 W Paris St. Tampa, FL 33614 
Owners   Mario D Garcia and Rosa I Bachez 
 
 
 

In the Request letter:  

At the top, it was requesting a Variance to “Fence Requirements”,  it is updated  to request a “Variance to 
Accessory Structure requirements”.  

Also, in the table on Page 3, the ‘Increase occupancy percentage…’ bullet point under Sec. 6.11.02. has 
been crossed out.  

Attached Covered open walls side porch” the result has been 
updated to 2.8 ft 
 
 
 

In the Site Plan:  

Attached Covered open walls side porch” the result has been 
updated to 2.8 ft 
 

 

Received December 4, 2023 
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VARIANCE APPLICATION  VAR 24-0038    December 3, 2023 
 
 
“Variance to Accessory Dwelling Requirements,  
Lot Development Standards and to Accessory Structure Requirements”   
                                           
 
 
 
Location:    4537 W Paris St. Tampa, FL 33614 
Owners   Mario D Garcia and Rosa I Bachez 
Size of property: 0.1491 Acres +/- 
Folio #:   028923-0000 
Zoning District  RSC-9 
Future Land Use  R-9 
Urban Service Area TSA 

 

 

VARIANCE   REQUEST:  To reduce the required setback of: 

• Accessory Dwelling located at rear of the property (Northern Side) 
• Accessory Structures: 

o Cover Porch at western side 
o Storage at eastern side 

Code Sections  
Sec. 6.01.01. - Schedule of District Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations 
Sec. 6.11.02. - Accessory Dwelling Standards 
Sec. 6.11.04. - Accessory Structures 
 

NARRATIVE 

The regular shaped lot (subject property) is located within the RSC-9 zoning district and is identified by folio 
number 028923-0000. Platted subdivision of West Park Estates Unit No 4.  More generally the site is located 
at 4537 W Paris St Tampa, FL within the area generally known as NW Hillsborough & Dale Mabry, S of 
Sligh according with property appraiser public record information. 

The site is located north of W Hillsborough Ave, south of W Sligh Ave, west of N Manhattan Ave, and east 
of Anderson Rd. 

This Principal dwelling was built in 1962. The current owners purchased this property on the 31st day of May, 
2012 and occupied the property by Mario Garcia and Rosa Bachez (owners), since their got it.   

Received December 4, 2023 
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Property had a rear detached building which owner remodeled without permit changing from un-conditioned 
area to conditioned area with the intension to be used as living area for Mr Garcia’s father.  

Owners received a residential building code compliance case, record HC-CMP-22-0000417 (See the must 
current record status found 10/2/23 on Accela Citizen Access - Attached Document) 

Mr. Garcia would like to bring his father to live on the property as independently as possible.  

 
Apply for accessory dwelling detach structure to the Single-Family dwelling that is allowable use per 
RSC-9 Zoning District 
 

 

The first step was ordering a survey to verify the location of the current buildings and structures. Attached is 
the most current survey signed and digitally sealed on October 6th, 2023.  

The Current Survey depicts:  
 

A. On rear, north side, there is a building structure 22.6-Foot by 20.1-Foot that has been in place 
since owners purchased the property. Owner added a small 5.5-foot by 8.1-foot extension in 2014 
a year after.  

Currently Mr. Garcia made the decision to bring his father to live on the property and the intension 
is to provide him with this space as independent as possible from the principal dwelling, but as 
closer as he can take care of his father. 
 
The total lot area per survey is 6,498 Square feet.  
Five hundred and two (502) square feet less than the minimum lot of 7,000 square feet required for 
an accessory dwelling. A variance to reduce to 6,498 Square feet. (See variance request Item 1) 

 
This building is located enclosed in the required rear yard setbacks, 12.2-foot which request a 
variance rear setback reduction. (See variance request Item 2) 
 
Location. This building, also occupy 21% of the required rear yard. It is only 1% more than the 20% of the required rear 
yard percentage permitted. (See variance request Item 3.a)  (Request REMOVED) 
 
This building will be the Accessory dwelling once the variance be approved as well the building 
permit. 

 
B. On rear, northwest corner, it is a storage structure 9.9-Foot by 11.6-Foot will be relocated to 

avoid the rear 5,0-Foot easement and meet the side 3.0-foot required setback.  
 
This building occupies the 9% of the required rear yard. Together with the structure described above, both buildings 
occupied 30% of the required rear yard. 10% more than the 20% of the required rear yard percentage permitted. (See 
variance request Item 3.b)  (Request REMOVED) 
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C. On the west side, attached to the principal dwelling it is an open covered side porch. It is inside of 
the 5,0-foot required side setback. A reduction side setback of 2.2-foot is requesting. (See 
variance request Item 4 and Site plan) 

 
D. On the east side, it is a 11.7-foot by 23.8-Foot accessory structure. This structure is 4,2-foot from 

side boundary line. A reduction of 0.8-foot of required of the 5.0-Foot side setback required. (See 
variance request Item 5 and Site plan) 
 

 

A Variance has been requested from (3) three Code Sections: 

Sec. 6.01.01. - Schedule of District Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations 
• Reduce required side setback for a Cover side porch attached to the principal 

dwelling 
 

Sec. 6.11.02. - Accessory Dwelling Standards  
• Sec. 6.11.02.A   Reduce 

 
• Reduce rear required setback 
• Increase the occupancy percentage in the required rear yard  

 
Sec. 6.11.04. - Accessory Structures 

• Reduce side required setback 
• Increase the occupancy percentage in the required rear yard  

 
 

Approval of the requests will allow to the property owner to use the accessory structure as an accessory 
dwelling for his family member. Also, keep the covered open porch accessory structure on the current 
location. 
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REQUEST 
 
Accessory dwelling detached to principal dwelling located within the Southern Side. 
 

 Variance Request Code Requirement Result Code Section 
 Accessory Dwelling  

Detach to principal dwelling. 
Located at Northern  

1 502 Sq. ft. reduction to the required 
minimum lot area 

7,000 Sq. Ft. Sq. Ft. 6.11.02. A 

2 12.2 ft. reduction to the required rear 
yard for the accessory dwelling   

20.0 ft. 7.8 ft 6.11.02. E 

3.a 1%. Increase the required rear yard 
occupancy  

20 % 21 % 6.11.04. C.3 

 

Accessory Structure location 
 

 Variance Request Code Requirement Result Code Section 
 Accessory Structure Location  
3.b 9%. Increase the required rear yard 

occupancy   
20 % 9 % 6.11.04. C.3 

Note:  
Item 3.a and 3.b total increase are 10%.       
Code request structures do not occupy mare than 20% of the required rear yard.    
The Result for both structures will be 30% occupancy of the required rear yard.    

 

Attached Covered open walls side porch 
 

 Variance Request Code Requirement Result Code Section 
 Regulation for Setbacks 
4 2.2 ft. reduction to the required side yard 

for attached cover side porch   
5.0 Ft 2.8 ft 6.01.01 

 

Accessory Structure on side yard 
 

 Variance Request Code Requirement Result Code Section 
 Regulation for Accessory Structures 
5 0.8 ft. reduction to the required side yard 

for accessory structure   
5.0 Ft 4.2 ft 6.01.01 
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VARIANCE   CRITERIA RESPONSE 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject 
property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located?    

Per plat the property is 65x100 Ft 6,500 Sq ft, 0.149 acre approximately 

Per most current survey signed on October 6th, 2023, per Julio C. Rodriguez, PSM. Property is 6,498 
Square feet (SF) = 0.1491 Acre.  

RSC-9 zoning district.  

The hardship is the lot exceed the 5,000 SF minimum lot area required per RSC-9 zoning lot Size. 

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the 
LDC.   

The Accessory Dwelling Standards of the LDC allows “The residential lot that shall be occupied by a 
principal detached single-family dwelling that is owner occupied” Proposed Accessory dwelling meet 
some criteria as well all others requirement.  

3.  Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of 
others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance.   

Approval of the requested variance will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others in 
this area.   

4.   Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC 
and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of 
intent/purpose).   

The requested variance “Rear and Side yard setback reduction”, “Accessory Location on Required rear 
yard”, on the subject lot is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the Land 
development code, and the Comprehensive Plan. The RSC-9 zoning provides the opportunity for 
maximum of 900 square foot living space on RSC-9 district principal dwelling owner occupied. The 
accessory dwelling will meet this requirement on the same lot for single-family conventional 
development of the county in a manner that is equitable and respectful of the property rights of 
others.  
 

 
5.   Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act 

or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.   

The existing structures (principal dwelling as well some structure was built around 192 according with 
the public records. Current owners changed the un-conditioned space to conditioned area (Living area) 
without the required building permit. If the variances are approved the applicant will be required to go 

Received December 4, 2023 
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through the after the fact building permit process to finish with the remodeling, as well as request the 
approval for the accessory dwelling. And bring to code all on the property that was added without building 
permit and ROW permit. 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both 
the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be 
suffered by a failure to grant a variance.   

 
Allowing the variance will result in substantial justice. The proposed yard setback reductions are the 
better solution to allow the structure conversion into living area. As well the location of the structures 
on the rear yard. The addition requirements will not be jeopardized with the variance approval. Impacts 
associated with the request are minimal considering the character of the site and the general area. 

 
Approval will allow the existing rear structure to be used as a living area, remain the accessory structure 
at east side, the attached cover open walls side porch, and the location of the structures on the rear yard.  

Received December 4, 2023 
Development Services
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  Ruth Londono                ruth@rupmg.com     (813)919-7802 
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                                              Oct 6th, 2023 

 
 
 
VARIANCE APPLICATION               October 6, 2023 
 
“Variance to Accessory Dwelling Requirements,  
Lot Development Standards and to Fence Requirements”                                             
 
 
 
Location:    4537 W Paris St. Tampa, FL 33614 
Owners   Mario D Garcia and Rosa I Bachez 
Size of property: 0.1491 Acres +/- 
Folio #:   028923-0000 
Zoning District  RSC-9 
Future Land Use  R-9 
Urban Service Area TSA 

 

 

VARIANCE   REQUEST:  To reduce the required setback of: 

 Accessory Dwelling located at rear of the property (Northern Side) 
 Accessory Structures: 

o Cover Porch at western side 
o Storage at eastern side 

Code Sections  
Sec. 6.01.01. - Schedule of District Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations 
Sec. 6.11.02. - Accessory Dwelling Standards 
Sec. 6.11.04. - Accessory Structures 
 

NARRATIVE 

The regular shaped lot (subject property) is located within the RSC-9 zoning district and is identified by folio 
number 028923-0000. Platted subdivision of West Park Estates Unit No 4.  More generally the site is located 
at 4537 W Paris St Tampa, FL within the area generally known as NW Hillsborough & Dale Mabry, S of 
Sligh according with property appraiser public record information. 

The site is located north of W Hillsborough Ave, south of W Sligh Ave, west of N Manhattan Ave, and east 
of Anderson Rd. 

This Principal dwelling was built in 1962. The current owners purchased this property on the 31st day of May, 
2012 and occupied the property by Mario Garcia and Rosa Bachez (owners), since their got it.   
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Property had a rear detached building which owner remodeled without permit changing from un-conditioned 
area to conditioned area with the intension to be used as living area for Mr Garcia’s father.  

Owners received a residential building code compliance case, record HC-CMP-22-0000417 (See the must 
current record status found 10/2/23 on Accela Citizen Access - Attached Document) 

Mr. Garcia would like to bring his father to live on the property as independently as possible.  

 
Apply for accessory dwelling detach structure to the Single-Family dwelling that is allowable use per 
RSC-9 Zoning District 
 

 

The first step was ordering a survey to verify the location of the current buildings and structures. Attached is  
the most current survey signed and digitally sealed on October 6th, 2023.  

The Current Survey depicts:  
 

A. On rear, north side, there is a building structure 22.6-Foot by 20.1-Foot that has been in place 
since owners purchased the property. Owner added a small 5.5-foot by 8.1-foot extension in 2014 
a year after.  

Currently Mr. Garcia made the decision to bring his father to live on the property and the intension 
is to provide him with this space as independent as possible from the principal dwelling, but as 
closer as he can take care of his father. 
 
The total lot area per survey is 6,498 Square feet.  
Five hundred and two (502) square feet less than the minimum lot of 7,000 square feet required for 
an accessory dwelling. A variance to reduce to 6,498 Square feet. (See variance request Item 1) 

 
This building is located enclosed in the required rear yard setbacks, 12.2-foot which request a 
variance rear setback reduction. (See variance request Item 2) 
 
Location. This building, also occupy 21% of the required rear yard. It is only 1% more than the 
20% of the required rear yard percentage permitted. (See variance request Item 3.a) 
 
This building will be the Accessory dwelling once the variance be approved as well the building 
permit  
 

 
B. On rear, northwest corner, It is a storage structure 9.9-Foot by 11.6-Foot will be relocated to 

avoid the rear 5,0-Foot easement and meet the side 3.0-foot required setback.  
 
This building occupies the 9% of the required rear yard. Together with the structure described 
above, both buildings occupied 30% of the required rear yard. 10% more than the 20% of the 
required rear yard percentage permitted. (See variance request Item 3.b) 
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                1502 W. Busch Blvd. Suite D                                               (813) 919-7802                                                           ruth@rupmg.com 

C. On the west side, attached to the principal dwelling it is an open covered side porch. It is inside of 
the 5,0-foot required side setback. A reduction side setback of 2.2-foot is requesting. (See 
variance request Item 4 and Site plan) 

 
D. On the east side, it is a 11.7-foot by 23.8-Foot accessory structure. This structure is 4,2-foot from 

side boundary line. A reduction of 0.8-foot of required of the 5.0-Foot side setback required. (See 
variance request Item 5 and Site plan) 
 

 

A Variance has been requested from (3) three Code Sections: 

Sec. 6.01.01. - Schedule of District Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations 
 Reduce required side setback for a Cover side porch attached to the principal 

dwelling 
 

Sec. 6.11.02. - Accessory Dwelling Standards  
 Sec. 6.11.02.A   Reduce Five hundred and two (502) square feet to minimum lot of 

7,000 square feet required for an accessory dwelling. 
 Reduce rear required setback 
 Increase the occupancy percentage in the required rear yard 

 
Sec. 6.11.04. - Accessory Structures 

 Reduce side required setback 
 Increase the occupancy percentage in the required rear yard 

 
 

Approval of the requests will allow the owner to use the structure as an accessory dwelling for his family 
member, keep the covered open porch, the accessory structure on the current location. 
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REQUEST 
 
Accessory dwelling detached to principal dwelling located within the Southern Side. 
 

 Variance Request Code Requirement Result Code Section 
 Accessory Dwelling  

Detach to principal dwelling. 
Located at Northern  

1 502 Sq. ft. reduction to the required 
minimum lot area 

7,000 Sq. Ft. 6,498 Sq. Ft. 6.11.02. A 

2 12.2 ft. reduction to the required rear 
yard for the accessory dwelling   

20.0 ft. 7.8 ft 6.11.02. E 

3.a 1%. Increase the required rear yard 
occupancy   

20 % 21 % 6.11.04. C.3 

 

Accessory Structure location 
 

 Variance Request Code Requirement Result Code Section 
 Accessory Structure Location  
3.b 9%. Increase the required rear yard 

occupancy   
20 % 9 % 6.11.04. C.3 

Note:  
Item 3.a and 3.b total increase are 10%.       
Code request structures do not occupy mare than 20% of the required rear yard.    
The Result for both structures will be 30% occupancy of the required rear yard.    

 

Attached Covered open walls side porch 
 

 Variance Request Code Requirement Result Code Section 
 Regulation for Setbacks 
4 2,2 ft. reduction to the required side yard 

for attached cover side porch   
5.0 Ft 2,2 ft 6.01.01 

 

Accessory Structure on side yard 
 

 Variance Request Code Requirement Result Code Section 
 Regulation for Accessory Structures 
5 0.8 ft. reduction to the required side yard 

for accessory structure   
5.0 Ft 4,2 ft 6.01.01 
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VARIANCE   CRITERIA RESPONSE 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject 
property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located?    

Per plat the property is 65x100 Ft 6,500 Sq ft, 0.149 acre approximately 

Per most current survey signed on October 6th, 2023, per Julio C. Rodriguez, PSM. Property is 6,498 
Square feet (SF) = 0.1491 Acre.  

RSC-9 zoning district.  

The hardship is the lot exceed the 5,000 SF minimum lot area required per RSC-9 zoning lot Size. 

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the 
LDC.   

The Accessory Dwelling Standards of the LDC allows “The residential lot that shall be occupied by a 
principal detached single-family dwelling that is owner occupied” Proposed Accessory dwelling meet 
some criteria as well all others requirement.  

3.  Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of 
others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance.   

Approval of the requested variance will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others in 
this area.   

4.   Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC 
and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of 
intent/purpose).   

The requested variance “Rear and Side yard setback reduction”, “Accessory Location on Required rear 
yard”, on the subject lot is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the Land 
development code, and the Comprehensive Plan. The RSC-9 zoning provides the opportunity for 
maximum of 900 square foot living space on RSC-9 district principal dwelling owner occupied. The 
accessory dwelling will meet this requirement on the same lot for single-family conventional 
development of the county in a manner that is equitable and respectful of the property rights of 
others.  
 

 
5.   Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act 

or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.   

The existing structures (principal dwelling as well some structure was built around 192 according with 
the public records. Current owners changed the un-conditioned space to conditioned area (Living area) 
without the required building permit. If the variances are approved the applicant will be required to go 
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through the after the fact building permit process to finish with the remodeling, as well as request the 
approval for the accessory dwelling. And bring to code all on the property that was added without building 
permit and ROW permit. 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both 
the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be 
suffered by a failure to grant a variance.   

 
Allowing the variance will result in substantial justice. The proposed yard setback reductions are the 
better solution to allow the structure conversion into living area. As well the location of the structures 
on the rear yard. The addition requirements will not be jeopardized with the variance approval. Impacts 
associated with the request are minimal considering the character of the site and the general area. 

 
Approval will allow the existing rear structure to be used as a living area, remain the accessory structure 
at east side, the attached cover open walls side porch, and the location of the structures on the rear yard.  
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